
 

 

 
Agenda for LED Monitoring Forum 

Tuesday, 27th June, 2023, 6.00 pm 
 
Members of LED Monitoring Forum 

Councillors: P Arnott, V Bonetta, M Hall, S Hawkins, P Hayward, 

N Hookway, G Jung, J Loudoun, S Smith, A Toye and J Whibley  

 
Venue: Online via Zoom app 

 
Contact: Sarah James; 

01395 519978 Email: sjames@eastdevon.gov.uk 

(or group number 01395 517546) 
Monday, 19 June 2023; reissued 21 June 2023 and 22 June 2023 

 
This meeting will be streamed live to the East Devon District Council YouTube Channel  
 

 
1 Appointment of Chair   

2 Public Speaking   

 Information on public speaking is available online 

 

3 Appointment of Vice-Chair   

4 Minutes of the previous meeting held on 11 April 2023  (Pages 3 - 9) 

5 Apologies   

6 Declarations of interest   

 Guidance is available online to Councillors and co-opted members on making 

declarations of interest 
 

7 Matters of urgency   

8 Confidential/exempt item(s)   

 To agree any items to be dealt with after the public (including the Press) have 

been excluded. There is one item which officers recommend should be dealt with 
in this way. 
 

9 Exmouth Pavilion Report  (Pages 10 - 12) 

10 LED Facilities and Activities update  (Pages 13 - 17) 

11 LED Community Engagement report  (Pages 18 - 20) 

12 LED KPI Dashboard May 2023  (Page 21) 

13 Leisure Strategy Delivery Plan updates  (Pages 22 - 26) 

14 Update report on Activities by Property & FM Team  (Pages 27 - 38) 

East Devon District Council 
Blackdown House 

Border Road 

Heathpark Industrial Estate 
Honiton 

EX14 1EJ 

DX 48808 HONITON 

Tel: 01404 515616 

www.eastdevon.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack

page 1

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCmNHQruge3LVI4hcgRnbwBw
https://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/public-speaking/have-your-say-at-meetings/all-other-public-meetings/#article-content
http://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/councillor-conduct/councillor-reminder-for-declaring-interests/


Part B 

 
15 LED Leisure Contract Budget 2023-24  (Page 39) 

 

 
Members of the public exercising their right to speak during Public Speaking will be 
recorded. 

 
Decision making and equalities 

 

For a copy of this agenda in large print, please contact the Democratic 
Services Team on 01395 517546 

page 2

http://new.eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/committees-and-meetings/decision-making-and-equalities-duties/


EAST DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 

Minutes of the meeting of LED Monitoring Forum held at Online via Zoom app 

on 11 April 2023 

 
Attendance list at end of document 

The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 7.38 pm 
 

 
36    Public Speaking  

 

A statement was read out on behalf of Hilary Davies, who sought to understand why 

discounted LED membership rates are available to some working people under 
Corporate or Blue Light concessions, expressing a view that this is unfair to members 
who work for employers outside of the schemes.  They also referred to the LED CEO’s 

response to a public speaker’s question at the January Forum meeting regarding 
discounted membership rates for over-65s, and asked for further detail concerning the 

LED CEO’s assertion that in East Devon, this demographic are reasonably well off.   
 
The Chairman of the LED Board responded that the comments would be considered as 

part of the overall pricing strategy but it was not appropriate to enter into open discussion 
about what that would be in the future.    

 
37    Minutes of the previous meeting held on 17 January 2023  

 

The minutes of the previous meeting held on 17 January 2023 were noted as a true and 
accurate record. 

 
38    Declarations of interest  

 

Cllr A Dent: Minutes 42 – 51: Affects Non-Registerable Interest: Member of LED 

Community Leisure as a service user. 
 
Cllr S Gazzard: Minute 41: Affects Non-Registerable Interest: He has attended some of 

the Exmouth Stroke Survivors Club events, in his capacity as Mayor of Exmouth 
 

39    Matters of urgency  

 

There were two matters of urgency (minutes 49 and 50 refer). 

 
40    Confidential/exempt item(s)  

 

There was one item to be considered in private session (minute 51 refers). 

 
41    Presentation from Exmouth Stroke Survivors Club  

 

Mr Stephen Beer spoke on behalf of the Exmouth Stroke Survivors Club.  He outlined the 
very good work carried out by the Club to support stroke survivors, assisted by external 

supporters including LED.  The Club has a grown to have over 45 members, and is now 
in desperate need of more equipment, such as steppers.  Mr Beer was grateful to LED 

and councillors for their continued support.   
 

page 3

Agenda Item 4



LED Monitoring Forum 11 April 2023 
 

Both Cllr Hookway and Cllr De Saram had visited the Club on a number of occasions 
and remarked on the importance of the Club for stroke survivors in Exmouth.   

 
42    LED Facilities and Activities Update  

 

The LED CEO introduced the update report which provided a summary of the activities 
going on as well as a projects update, and invited questions. 

 
Discussion and clarification included the following points: 

 There is a lot of work around membership retention and interaction; an automated email 
system sends reminders to new members by email with a view to getting members 
engaged in a health and wellbeing programme within the first 13 weeks of their 
membership. 

 Two small call centres have been set up at Exmouth Tennis Centre and Honiton Leisure 
Centre, with staff making contact with new members by telephone to check if there is any 
support they need.  It is newer gym users in high risk groups who often lack some 
confidence and can benefit most from this follow-up, and the interaction seems to be 
helping with membership retention. 

 Members congratulated the LED team on the positive national press surrounding the 
introduction of Deep Green’s innovative technology at Exmouth Leisure Centre, reducing 
energy bills and carbon footprint.  The LED CEO stated that the technology seems to be 
working well, and the Chair asked that LED report back to the Forum once it is known 
what the energy cost savings are. 

 
43    LED Community Engagement Report  

 

The LED CEO introduced this report which outlines the work of the LED Community 
Engagement team.  He explained that the team are thriving and very excited about 

Shared Prosperity Funding being received via EDDC to the value of £38k per year for 3 
years, which will be targeted towards initiatives aimed at getting new people into the 

leisure centres. 
 
Clarification and discussion included the following points: 

 The Chair suggested that at an appropriate juncture, it would be worth commissioning a 
further social value report to demonstrate the return on investment in leisure.  It was 
noted that a previous report in 2019 demonstrated that every £1 spent on leisure returned 
£8 in terms of social value; this was mostly in terms of health savings but also savings 
from reduced antisocial behaviour and crime. 

 In due course, the LED CEO will discuss with the EDDC Facilities Management team 
what funding is available to develop the GWR building next door to Exmouth Leisure 
Centre; it was noted that some positive conversations had taken place pre-Covid 
concerning that facility.  Currently, a pop-up café bar within Exmouth Leisure Centre is 
proving popular. 

 

44    LED KPI Dashboard February 2023  

 

The Forum received and noted key details of the performance of LED Community 
Leisure for February 2023.  

 
45    Options to reduce energy consumption at EDDC swimming pools  

 

The Forum received an initial feasibility study report which detailed a range of options to 
reduce energy consumption at East Devon swimming pools.   

 

page 4



LED Monitoring Forum 11 April 2023 
 

The objective of the study was to develop and agree a medium to long term vision for the 
leisure centres within the LED Leisure Management Contract, and th
[...]
hilst they became aware of Flamingo Pool’s financial issues, no request 
was received for direct cash support.  Cllr Arnott indicated that this is contrary to a public 
statement put out by Cllr Hall which reads ‘When it was asked in 2022 for Axminster 
Swimming Pool to be financially supported equally, as is the case for other towns within 
East Devon, the independent administration said they could not afford to.’.  Cllr Arnott 
wanted to put on record that this statement is completely untrue.  

 Cllr Hookway proposed, seconded by Cllr Arnott, that the Forum recommends to Cabinet 
that consultants be appointed to advise Council and LED about the most appropriate way 
of moving forward for achieving carbon neutral swimming pools and leisure centres.  

 
RECOMMENDED to Cabinet: 

That consultants be appointed to advise Council and LED about the most appropriate 
way of moving forward for achieving carbon neutral swimming pools and leisure centres. 
 

46    LED's Trading Subsidiary  

 

The LED CEO ran through this report which provided an explanation of the trading and 
financial relationship between LED Community Leisure Ltd and its trading subsidiary, 

LED Enterprises Ltd.  LED Enterprises Ltd exists to deal with non-charitable turnover and 
income, with all the surplus on these activities gift-aided up to LED Community Leisure 
Ltd, as the parent charity of LED, helping to offset the costs of the facilities and the 

management contract.   
 

47    Update on Leisure Strategy delivery plan  

 

The Assistant Director Countryside & Leisure introduced the update on the Leisure 
Strategy delivery plan, outlining the progress made with the key actions on the 
spreadsheet. 

 
The LED CEO summarised the progress with renegotiation of the dual use agreements, 

and the factors influencing the negotiations. 
 
The Chair asked that the action plan update comes to the Forum as a standing item, and 

was encouraged to note the progress already made. 
 

In discussion, it was noted that there were some actions on the delivery plan which had 
not yet started; the Assistant Director Countryside & Leisure highlighted that this is a ten 
year strategy and there is time to progress those actions not yet started.  It was for teams 

to identify resources to move actions forward and to prioritise, in the context of capacity 
issues. 

 
48    Update on EDDC's Playing Pitch Strategy  

 

The Planning Policy Manager introduced the progress report on the production of the 
East Devon Playing Pitch Strategy (PPS).  The PPS is concerned with sports that are 

played outside, with indoor sports and activities addressed through the Council’s Built 
Facilities Strategy. 

 

page 6



LED Monitoring Forum 11 April 2023 
 

It was highlighted that to be effective, the PPS needs to have wide-ranging ownership; it 
is important that sports clubs and teams and pitch operators are happy with the content, 

and final sign off will be from Sport England.  The PPS will also go to the appropriate 
committee(s) of the Council for formal endorsement. 
 

Work on production of the PPS is progressing, with a projected completion in summer 
2023. 

 
Discussion and clarification included the following points: 

 There is a key link and overlap with the Leisure Strategy work given that a lot of the 
sports that are dealt with in production of the PPS have both an indoor and an outdoor 
element to them.  An important part of the Leisure Strategy is also about ensuring 
continued maintenance and upgrade of ATPs, and in this respect the PPS is helping to 
contribute to the delivery of the Leisure Strategy. 

 It would be appropriate for the PPS to come to this Forum for comment, when it is in a 
near final position. 

 

49    Government funds to support public swimming pools  

 

The LED CEO and the Assistant Director Countryside & Leisure summarised the report, 
which detailed what is currently known about a £63 million support fund for public 

swimming 
[...]
ok the opportunity to thank officers, LED and fellow members 

for their contribution to this Forum over the last few years, in challenging circumstances, 
and recognised the work that has been achieved. 
 

The meeting then went into private session. 
 

51    LED Leisure Contract Budget 2023-24  

 

The LED CEO introduced a summary of the budget for this year, showing how it breaks 
down against sites.  Monitoring as the year progresses will be reported in the same style, 
and regular meetings held with EDDC officers to track progress. 

 
The Finance Director commented that the paper is a useful summary for the Forum to 

monitor, in terms of transparency for LED. 
 
The Chair remarked that in would be helpful going forward to have a paragraph outlining 

in percentages how the overheads are split across the sites. 
 

 
 
 

Attendance List 

Councillors present: 

P Arnott 
A Dent 
B De Saram 

S Hawkins (Chair) 
N Hookway 

G Jung 
 
Councillors also present (for some or all the meeting) 

K Bloxham 
S Gazzard 

 
Representatives of LED Community Leisure in attendance: 

Karen Best, LED Director of Finance 

Peter Gilpin, LED CEO 
Richard Purchase, Chairman of LED Board 

 
Officers in attendance: 

Simon Davey, Director of Finance 

Jorge Pineda-Langford, Principal Building Surveyor, Property & FM 
Charles Plowden, Assistant Director Countryside and Leisure 

Sarah James, Democratic Services Officer 
Debbie Meakin, Democratic Services Officer 
Matthew Blythe, Assistant Director Environmental Health 

Matthew Dickins, Planning Policy Manager 

page 8



LED Monitoring Forum 11 April 2023 
 

John Golding, Director of Housing, Health and Environment 
 
Councillor apologies: 

P Hayward 
J Loudoun 

J Rowland 
 

 
 
 

 
Chair   Date:  

 

page 9



Report to:  LED Monitoring Forum   

Subject:  Exmouth Pavilion   

From:   Janette Cass, Pavilion Manager  

Date:   June 2023   

 

 
Operational Delivery 

 
Exmouth Pavilion has had a strong start to the year, with both ticket sales and food and beverage 
income now back to pre-Covid levels and ahead of budget. 

 
Shows have been well attended and received, both the indoor and outdoor performances.  Ticket 
sales for the indoor, theatre events are attached. NB they are live numbers at the point of the report, 

sales pick up as each event gets closer.    
 
We have launched our new website www.exmouthpavilion.co.uk which is a vast improvement and 

provides the user with a much better customer journey. The Pavilion’s events programme can be 
found on the website, including the free outdoor events.  
 
There have been some issues around the outdoor events that we have been holding in the gardens 

for the past 10 years (the gardens are included in our premises licence), but these have now been 
resolved.     
 

We have just invested in a converted horse box trailer to use as an additional bar for the outdoor 
events. When the events finish in September this will be stored at a secure site in Woodbury. 
 

The outdoor events are worth circa £200k of our annual revenue budget.  We put them on free of 
charge to the community, both locals and visitors.  Our investment in them is circa £10k.   It would be 
both a PR and a financial disaster for both parties if they were to cease. 

 
Maintenance of the building both externally and internally is on-going.  Unfortunately, this does seem 
to get worse during school holidays when customers come in from outside purely to use our toilets as 

they think we are a public facility (nearest public toilets are further down Queen’s Drive, beside 
Ocean) so traffic and usage is high. We have been asked by the Council to accommodate this.    
 

The only people we therefore turn away are those who arrive inappropriately dressed (or undressed), 
however it is worth noting that my already overstretched team must clean up after the public as we 
don’t have a daytime cleaner, and the cost of our toilet rolls and cleaning materials quadruples during 

the school holiday period. This also increases the maintenance support required from EDDC’s 
property maintenance team.   
 

As has been reported to earlier Forum meetings this year, the building is suffering from many roof 
leaks; at times the performers changing rooms are unusable and we also have to place buckets in the 
auditorium to catch the water. I am aware that major works are planned to address this as well as the 

essential maintenance works already planned for January and February 2024, during the Pavilion’s 
quietest period, although dates have yet to be confirmed.  
 

As with most hospitality businesses, we are having significant problems with recruitment of staff.  It is 
incredibly challenging trying to find team members of any quality.   
 

We have no major health and safety issues or accidents to report.   Seagulls are a pest and we have 
asked for some ‘spike’ deterrents to be added to the roof. 
 

All in all, we have had a strong start to the year and providing the weather stays kind to us for the 
Summer Holidays, there is no reason to suggest this won’t continue.  
 

Janette Cass 
Pavilion Manager 

page 10

Agenda Item 9

http://www.exmouthpavilion.co.uk/


Power BI Desktop

61K 2486 24.36

Number of Current
Permanent Employees

(Blank)

Current Month Events - Tickets Analysis
Event Name Tickets Available Tickets Sold

 

Take A Chance On Us - Abba 449 384
Jive Talking 2023 375 375
Electrik Live Orchestra 402 338
HM Royal Marines Band May 2023 422 281
Everything Changes - Take That Tribute Show 341 193
South West Wrestling 320 170
The Counterfeit 70's 342 163
Moments of Pleasure - A tribute to Kate Bush 334 105
Funny Girls - The Betty Legs Diamond Show 322 101
Secure My Booking Everything Changes 850 14
Secure My Booking Counterfeit 70's 850 12
Secure My Booking Take A Chance On Us 850 12
Secure My Booking Wrestling 850 12
Secure My Booking ELO 850 10
Secure My Booking HM Royal Marines Band May 850 7
Total 11710 2183

Current
[...]
and 
energy prices are still impacting on the overall 

running costs of all the lesiure sites and is requiring a 
higher level of support from EDDC's budget. EDDC 
Finance Director & Assistant Director - Countryside 
& Leisure have set up regualr operational meetings 
with LED's CEO to begin to pull together the terms 
for a new agreement. The LED Forum will provide 
oversight through its meetings to ensure there is 
agreement on the proposed management fee.

b) Any revised contract should clearly set out EDDC’s key principles 
and outcomes for sport, health and physical activity and establish 
key performance indicators (KPIs) against which the contractor 
will be monitored e.g. participation targets for under-represented 
groups, levels/frequency of participation measured against Sport 
England Active Lives annual data returns, East Devon Public 
Health priorities etc.

1 2022/23 EDDC Leisure Team Internal EDDC officer time

External consultants

In progress Negotiaitons on the 2024/24 management fee contract 
have started and the LED Forum receives under Part B of 

its agenda regular updates on the budget. The 
discussions for the 2024/25 maangement fee will be more 
focussed on achieving not only savings but also how LED 
is delivering a leisure contract into our communiites and 

improving communities health & wellbeing. KPIs will 
require setting for this post Covid. 

Review of the existing leisure management contract. 

Page 5

page 26



Page 1 of 12 

Report to: LED Monitoring Forum 

 

Date of Meeting 27th June 2023 

Document classification: Part A Public Document 

Exemption applied: None 

Review date for release N/A 

 

Property and FM Team Update Report 

 

Report summary: 

This report summarises the Property and FM Team activities at LED managed properties over the 
last few months and future activities. 

The report also provides an update on the ongoing approved capital work. 

Is the proposed decision in accordance with: 

Budget    Yes ☒ No ☐ 

Policy Framework  Yes ☒ No ☐  

Recommendation: 

That the Forum 

a) Note the content of this report. 

Reason for recommendation: 

To ensure Members of the Forum are informed of the Property and FM activities that have taken 
place over the last few months and planned future activities. 

 

Officer: Jorge Pineda-Langford – Principal Building Surveyor / Team Lead  JPineda-
Langford@eastdevon.gov.uk 01395 571633 

Tim Child, Assistant Director – Place, Assets & Commercialisation tchild@eastdevon.gov.uk 01395 571692 

 

Portfolio(s) (check which apply): 

☐ Climate Action and Emergency Response 

☐ Coast, Country and Environment 

☐ Council and Corporate Co-ordination 

☐ Democracy, Transparency and Communications 

☒ Economy and Assets 

☒ Finance 

☐ Strategic Planning 

☐ Sustainable Homes and Communities 

☒ Tourism, Sports, Leisure and Culture 

 

Equalities impact Low Impact 
page 27

Agenda Item 14

mailto:JPineda-Langford@eastdevon.gov.uk
mailto:JPineda-Langford@eastdevon.gov.uk
mailto:tchild@eastdevon.gov.uk


Page 2 of 12 

If choosing High or Medium level outline the equality considerations here, which should include 
any particular adverse impact on people with protected characteristics and actions to mitigate 
these.  Link to an equalities impact assessment form using the equalities form template. 

Climate change Low Impact 

Risk: Low Risk; Click here to enter text on risk considerations relating to your report. 

Links to background information:  

 110423 PaFM Approach to Capital Works at LED Managed Duel Use Properties.pdf 
(eastdevon.gov.uk) 

 070622 Property and FM Team Update report.pdf (eastdevon.gov.uk) 

 23rd November LED Forum report TC.FINAL.pdf (eastdevon.gov.uk) 
 LED Building Maintenance Investment Requirements.LED Monitoring Forum.16.12.20 

002.pdf (eastdevon.gov.uk) 

Link to Council Plan 

Priorities (check which apply) 

☒ Better homes and communities for all  

☒ A greener East Devon 

☐ A resilient economy 

 
 

Report in full 

 
1.1 The Property and FM Team continues to support and fulfil the Council’s responsibilities at 

LED managed properties. 
 

1.2 As background information, the Forum has previously received the following reports: 
 

 April 2023:  Property and FM Team Approach to Capital Works at LED Managed 
Duel Use Properties.  This report summarised the Corporate Property and FM Team 
approach to capital works at LED managed dual use properties within the context of 
impending management agreements negotiations. 
 

 May 2022:  Property and FM Team Update on LED Managed Properties.  This report 
summarised property and FM activities at LED managed properties provided an 
update on the recently approved capital projects at LED managed properties. 
 

 November 2021: “Update Report on Activities by Property & FM Team at LED 
Properties”.  This report covered the Council’s responsibilities at LED managed 
properties, the nature of the work that the Property and FM undertakes to fulfil the 
Council’s obligations and provided an update / summary on work being done and 
planned. 
 

 December 2020: “Review of LED Portfolio Building Maintenance and Investment 
Requirements”.  This report focused on the work involved in maintaining and 
investing in LED managed buildings. 

 
1.3 This new report provides an update / summary on work done from March to May 2023 and 

planned from June to August 2023. 
 

  

page 28

http://eddcintranet/equalities/equality-impact-assessment-guidance-and-forms/
https://democracy.eastdevon.gov.uk/documents/s20012/110423%20PaFM%20Approach%20to%20Capital%20Works%20at%20LED%20Managed%20Duel%20Use%20Properties.pdf
https://democracy.eastdevon.gov.uk/documents/s20012/110423%20PaFM%20Approach%20to%20Capital%20Works%20at%20LED%20Managed%20Duel%20Use%20Properties.pdf
https://democracy.eastdevon.gov.uk/documents/s16575/070622%20Property%20and%20FM%20Team%20Update%20report.pdf
https://democracy.eastdevon.gov.uk/documents/s14321/23rd%20November%20L
[...]
me of the Phase 4 
PSLCSF, and the appointment of a suitable 
consultant, the next steps will be to apply to 
the Swimming Pool Support Fund (SPSF), 
£40m fund available expected to open for 
applications in July 2023 and/or apply to the 
PSDS Phase 3c expected to open for 
applications in autumn 2023. 

Roof replacement 
over courts 1-4 

2023/24 Exmouth East Devon Tennis 
Centre. 

£597,500.00 2023/24 Contractor appointed, awaiting contractor’s 
availability. 

Replacement of 
existing indoor 
tennis carpet 
surface, courts 1-4 

2023/24 Exmouth East Devon Tennis 
Centre. 

£194,500.00 2023/24 Contractor appointed, awaiting contractor’s 
availability. 

Surface water 
drainage 
improvements. 

2023/24 Honiton Leisure Centre. £25,500.00 2023/24 Detail design in progress, to be tendered. 

page 37



Page 12 of 12 

 

Financial implications: 

There are no financial implications identified in this report and works are within existing approved 
budgets. 

Legal implications: 

There are no substantive legal issues directly arising from this update report. 
 

page 38



Document is Restricted

page 39

Agenda Item 15
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the previous meeting held on 11 April 2023
	9 Exmouth Pavilion Report
	Pavilion Ticket Sales May 23
	Pavilion Ticket Sales April 23

	10 LED Facilities and Activities update
	11 LED Community Engagement report
	12 LED KPI Dashboard May 2023
	13 Leisure Strategy Delivery Plan updates
	14 Update report on Activities by Property & FM Team
	15 LED Leisure Contract Budget 2023-24



Minutes of the meeting


EAST DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 

Minutes of the meeting of LED Monitoring Forum held at Online via Zoom app 

on 27 June 2023 

 
Attendance list at end of document 

The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 7.40 pm 
 

 
1    Appointment of Chair  

 

In a vote of Forum members present, Cllr Sam Hawkins was appointed as Chair. 

 
2    Public Speaking  

 

There were no members of the public registered to speak. 
 

3    Appointment of Vice-Chair  

 

In a vote of Forum members present, Cllr Nick Hookway was appointed as Vice-Chair. 
 

4    Minutes of the previous meeting held on 11 April 2023  

 

The minutes of the previous meeting held on 11 April 2023 were received and noted as a 

true and accurate record. 
 

5    Declarations of interest  

 

Cllr S Smith: Minutes 8 – 14: Affects Non-Registerable Interest: Member of LED 
Community Leisure as a service user. 
 

6    Matters of urgency  

 

There was one matter of urgency (minute 13 refers). 
 

7    Confidential/exempt item(s)  

 

There was one item to be considered in private session (minute 14 refers). 
 

8    Exmouth Pavilion Report  

 

The Pavilion Manager introduced this report which included the following points: 
 Ticket sales and food and beverage income are back to pre-Covid levels and ahead of 

budget. 
 Ticket sales analysis for April and May 2023 were included with the report; these were 

live numbers are the time of the report and it was noted that sales pick up as each event 
gets closer. 

 Outdoor events in the gardens have been held for the past 10 years and these are free of 
charge to the community.  LED’s investment in them is circa £10k and the events are 
worth circa £200k in the annual revenue budget.  There have been some issues around 
the outdoor events but these have now been resolved. 

 External and internal maintenance of the building is ongoing; major works to address roof 
leaks are planned for January and February 2024. 



LED Monitoring Forum 27 June 2023 
 

 The Pavilion do not have a daytime cleaner and the staff team must therefore clean up 
after the public, some of whom come in from outside purely to use the toilets.  The 
Pavilion has been asked by the Council to accommodate this but it was noted that the 
cost of toilet rolls and cleaning materials quadruples during the school holiday period, 
when traffic and usage is high. 

 As with most hospitality businesses, there are significant problems with recruitment of 
staff. 

 
Discussion and clarification included the following points: 

 A horse box has been purchased from which drinks will be served during outdoor events.  
It is intended that the horse box will be located at the Pavilion during the summer season 
but it is portable and could potentially be used at other venues subject to licensing and 
planning. 

 For a fee of £2.00 per ticket, customers can now protect their ticket purchase under the 
‘Secure my Booking’ scheme, for the eventuality that they are unable to attend a show for 
some reason.  The fee includes a small profit margin for LED. 

 
9    LED Facilities and Activities update  

 

The LED CEO introduced the update report which provided a summary of the activities 
going on as well as a projects update, and invited questions. 

 
Discussion and clarification included the following points: 

 Where direct debits are rejected for LED memberships, the LED Customer Engagement 
Team follow up by telephone with the customers concerned.  Out of 198 payments 
rejected during May 2023, the administrators managed to get 103 paid.   

 The LED team aim to interact with 53.5% of members identified as being of high risk of 
leaving, to support them on their fitness journey; the number of interactions can vary 
throughout the month, depending on staff levels across the facilities. 

 In-house customer feedback for the Axminster Hangar has been positive; however, the 
NPS (Net Promoter Score) is sent through a digital platform and does not always align 
with the verbal feedback. 

 

10    LED Community Engagement report  

 

The LED CEO introduced this report which outlined the work of the LED Communi ty 
Engagement Team. 

 
Clarification and discussion included the following points: 

 LED has no contractual obligation to carry out work in the community but does so 
voluntarily to fill an important gap, as identified in the Leisure Strategy.  LED now receives 
some additional funding from the Council, through the UK Shared Prosperity Fund, to 
support this work.  

 There is a lot of work with schools, targeting pupils who are disengaged from mainstream 
sport, to try to build a love of physical activity.  One member suggested consideration is 
given to whether schools ought to be making a funding contribution towards this work. 

 A lot of work is done with refugees and it was confirmed that the LED team has received 
training in safeguarding.   

 The Community Engagement Team carry out a number of pop-up events across the 
district, in addition to delivering programmes for long term change.  

 
11    LED KPI Dashboard May 2023  

 

The Forum received and noted key details of the performance of LED Community 

Leisure for May 2023. 



LED Monitoring Forum 27 June 2023 
 

 
12    Leisure Strategy Delivery Plan updates  

 

The Assistant Director – Countryside and Leisure ran through the updates on the Leisure 

Strategy Delivery Plan, outlining the progress made with key actions, and where there 
are difficulties due to capacity issues.   
 

He confirmed that a report and presentation will be brought to the next meeting on the 
progress with Cranbrook Leisure Centre. 

 
It was noted in discussion that limited resources internally have meant that whilst all 
actions are important, it has been necessary to prioritise some over others.    

 
The Leisure Strategy Delivery Plan is a living document and the update is a standing 

agenda item for the Forum. 
 

13    Update report on Activities by Property & FM Team  

 

The Principal Building Surveyor ran through the report which provided a summary of the 

Property and Facilities Management Team activities at LED managed properties over the 
last few months, and planned future activities, as well as an update on the ongoing 
approved capital work. 

 
Clarification and discussion included the following points: 

 Works being carried out on the Exmouth Pavilion building are essential for the facility to 
continue operating over the next 4 – 10 years.  There are a number of options potentially 
in the mix for the longer-term future of the facility but no decisions have been made and 
the Placemaking consultants will consider the options in relation to responses from the 
consultation last summer. 

 The cost for roofing repairs to a number of LED occupied buildings is considerable, but 
these are essential works that have arisen mainly due to age.  The amount of investment 
needed is cyclical and once these works have been undertaken, they will not come up 
again for another ten years or so. 

 A sum of £60k has been approved to appoint consultants for energy efficiencies at LED 
occupied buildings, and corporate stock; the Property and FM Team are in the process of 
obtaining fee proposals from consultants, for consideration. 

 Work is ongoing to renegotiate dual-use agreements with schools.  It was noted that LED 
no longer have access to the Axe Valley sports hall and studio during school hours, due 
to safeguarding issues raised by Ofsted. 

 
The Forum members noted the report. 
 

The meeting then went into private session. 
 

14    LED Leisure Contract Budget 2023-24  

 

The LED CEO presented a summary of the budget for this year, with a breakdown 
against sites.  This was the same summary as presented to the previous Forum meeting 
in April and the LED CEO explained that it was being re-presented to ensure the new 

Forum members have sight of it. 
 

It was intended to report to the Forum quarterly on progress against budget. 
 
 



LED Monitoring Forum 27 June 2023 
 

 

Attendance List 

Councillors present: 

P Arnott 

V Bonetta 
M Hall 
S Hawkins 

N Hookway 
G Jung 

J Loudoun 
S Smith 
A Toye 

J Whibley 
 
Councillors also present (for some or all the meeting) 

J Heath 
M Rixson 

E Rylance 
 
Representatives of LED Community Leisure in attendance: 

Janette Cass, Pavilion Manager 
Andrew Dare, LED Leisure Delivery 

Lottie Edwards, LED Community Engagement 
Peter Gilpin, LED CEO 

Richard Purchase, Chairman of LED Board 
 
Officers in attendance: 

Tim Child, Assistant Director Place, Assets & Commercialisation 
Simon Davey, Director of Finance 

Sarah James, Democratic Services Officer 
Debbie Meakin, Democratic Services Officer 
Charles Plowden, Assistant Director Countryside and Leisure 

Jorge Pineda-Langford, Principal Building Surveyor, Property & FM 
John Golding, Director of Housing, Health and Environment 

 
Councillor apologies: 

P Hayward 

 
 

 
 
 

Chair   Date:  

 


